WOMAN'S CLUB OF ST. MATTHEWS SCHOLARSHIP P. O. Box 7406, Louisville, KY 40257-0406 2024 Scholarship Program

PURPOSE:

To assist <u>one high school senior</u>, from each of the preselected schools, in his or her pursuit of a higher education at a two/four year college or university.

To assist <u>one adult woman</u>, who lives, or is employed, within the City of St. Matthews city limits who is returning to school to better her future or her family's future.

PAYMENT:

\$3,000 high school senior scholarship **** \$3,000 adult woman scholarship

The scholarship award is for tuition only. It is a one-year award for tuition and will be paid directly to the college or university to be attended by the recipient. If the selected recipient does not attend school, or if the selected recipient receives a full-tuition scholarship, or sufficient scholarships to cover tuition, and the Woman's Club of St. Matthews money cannot be applied to the tuition, the scholarship money is to be returned to the Woman's Club of St. Matthews. The award may then go to an alternate recipient.

A requirement of the Woman's Club of St. Matthews scholarship is that the scholarship award recipient maintain periodic contact, by U.S Postal Service or electronic transmission, with the Woman's Club of St. Matthews membership, briefing the membership on academic and personal achievements during the school year.

AWARD PROCESS

STUDENT APPLICANT:

The Woman's Club of St. Matthews has designated five schools to participate in the scholarship program.

They are **Ballard High School, Sacred Heart Academy, Trinity High School, Waggener Traditional High School** and **Walden School**.

The Woman's Club will accept a <u>maximum of five (5) student applications</u> from each of the selected high schools. One (1) student from each high school may be chosen to receive a scholarship. However, it is at the total discretion of the Woman's Club of St. Matthews to not award a scholarship, if the scholarship committee determines that no Rev: 1/2024

viable candidate has applied. To make a fair selection, the scholarship committee of the Woman's Club of St. Matthews will review all applications received and/or postmarked by the stated deadline. Late or incomplete applications will<u>not</u> be considered.

One (1) Teacher Letter of Recommendation is needed. Limit the word count to 500. Include the Letter with the Scholarship Application. It is the responsibility of the student to ensure that a Teacher Letter of Recommendation, along with the completed scholarship application, is given to the school counselor to be returned to the Woman's Club of St. Matthews by the designated deadline. Incomplete applications will<u>not</u> be considered

NOTE: *Please check with the high school counselor for any specific school scholarship application policies.*

ADULT WOMAN APPLICANT:

One (1) adult woman applicant, living, or employed, within the City of St. Matthews city limits may be selected to receive the award. The applicant must be returning to school, in the summer or fall of the year that the scholarship is awarded, to further her education and better her future or her family's future. To make a fair selection, the scholarship committee of the Woman's Club of St. Matthews will review all completed applications postmarked by the stated deadline. It is at the total discretion of the Woman's Club of St. Matthews to not award a scholarship, if the scholarship committee determines that no viable candidate has applied. Late or incomplete applications will <u>not</u> be considered.

SUBMISSION DEADLINE:

Applications are to be postmarked no later April 12, 2024

Mail applications to:

Woman's Club of St. Matthews

Attn: Scholarship Committee

P.O. Box 7406

Louisville, Ky. 40257-0406